November 16, 2017

Licensee(s): Ronald Pruett and Robert Wehner
0 & W Company, LLC, T/a Murphy's Neighborhood Bar & Grill
5800 York Road 21212

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension.

Board's Information:

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1} Robert Wehner (39%); and (2) Ronald Pruett (1%).

(b) Corporate Standing: O & W Company, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 11/1/2017 is not in good standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 10/17/2017 staff received hardship letter request from the lawyer for the license.
According to request the establishment was closed as of 10/1/2017. BLLC inspection report dated 10/3/2017
indicates that a fire occurred at the property and it is cumently closed. The first 180 days of the hardship extension
runs until 3/30/2018. As the hardship letier was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the
requirements of Alc. Bev. Art, 12-2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period (on or before March 30, 2018).

Board's Decision:



LAW OFFICES

MELVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE
19 E. FAYETTE STREET
SUITE 400
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100)
FACSIMILE (410-685-5825)

melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com

October 17, 2017
HAND-DELIVERED

Douglas Paige

Baltimore City Liquor Board

231 E. Baltimore Street — 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: 0O & W Company, LLC, d/b/a Murphy’s Neighborhood Bar & Grill
5800 York Road

Dear Mr. Paige:

As you may or may not know, Mr. Werner is back in the hospital at Good Samaritan and
he has been in there off and on and there was a little fire at the business. He is behind on his bills
and I do not know if there is going to be a foreclosure or not.

All this brings us to the fact that one his representatives, a Mr. David Winkler, was at the
Liquor Board a few months ago and someone there mentioned he should file for a hardship. 1
am not sure why he should be filing for a hardship. My understanding is that he was open and he
renewed the license and the place has been open off and on since then, usually on weekends and
a few hours a week.

The situation now is that his corporation is not in good standing but he paid for all his
license fees and his licenses are up to date and he has been open. Since I have not been able to
speak with him, I do not know if there is a question but in the abundance of caution, so he will
not lose everything that he has, an asset that gives some benefit to his debts and also helps if he
gets any money for his medical bills, we are now asking for a hardship extension. | am enclosing
a check for $100.00 for a hardship hearing, but I am not sure why he needs a hardship hearing.

Per my coﬁﬂ&%ﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬂi’}mﬁﬁgaﬁhewed the license and then he has been open off and
on since then; however, in the abundance of caution since losing the license would cause him
severe hardship, | afi(refjhésting h Hagiship extension until we can sort this out and I will get the
times he was open and the status of everything.
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As soon as | get more on information on his health and the status of the business, I will
get back to you.

Thank you.

MIK\ep
MJIK\4055
Enclosure
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer + | One-Day + | AddMNewlLicense = | Query v | Help =

License Detiail

| Close the License | | Print License | Print Renawal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num:LBD7 428 Cerf Num: 1210 Fee: $1,320.00 Stalus: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Year; 2017

CR Number: 09918399
Payment Date: 08-08-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [
2017 Trader's License [1 | Update Info

Click to Start License Renewal

Add Adult Entertfainment License

| Add New Adult Entertainemant License

Location

Corp Name: O & W COMPANY, LLC
Trade Name: MURPHY'S NEIGHBORHOCD BAR & GRILL
ione Code: 47
Phone: 410-323-9049

Block Num: 5800 Street: YORK ROAD
City: BALTMORE State: MD Iip: 21212

CR Number: 09918399

Portion of Business Used:
USE PREMISES AS A BAR/TAVERN

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name  [Street |Ci|y state [Zip Action IChange Owner
RONALD E. [PRUETT 815 WINSTON AVENUE |BALTlMORE MD 21212 || Edit Remove Owner
ROBERT J. |WEHNER 5800 YORK ROAD |BALTIMORE MD 21212 || Edit [ Remove Owner l

Comments
| | | |

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=321230 10/25/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action

10/02/2017 ;";c)E]!??S(.)‘r:I?nI:‘EROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, letter sent fo Licensee on Oclober [Tho o

08/08/2017[*****BUSINESS 15 NOT IN GOOD STANDING***** .... /sb Delete
PAID IN fULL - Returned Check (Late Renewal), Invoice #108442 = $1,450.00; Invoice #108443 =

0B/08/2017|¢30 10 (returned check fee); #108444 = $1,320,00 (2017-2018 Annual Liquor License Fee)..... fsb [Looere
07/12/17 - Letter Faxed to Mel Kodenski Office for Re-collection of bad check returned for

Letieripdlly 2017-2018 Laie Renewal Fee../mb l Delets
06/0/17 - Called Mel Kodenski office and spoke with Elaine concerning the payment for

06/20/ 20”bounc:ed check.... /sb ] Deleto I

05/22/2017|5poke on telephone with Abe Hurdle about bounced check fee.... fsb Dalate

04/07/2017|Must submitted up to date Workers Comp & Alcohol Awareness Certificale.... /sb

04/06/2017|****Released Stale of MD Tax Hold on 04/046/17*** fsb Delete

02/23/2017 02/23/17 - Public Hearing RE: Request to reopen after being closed for more than 90 days - I Delete I

GRANTED (3 -0 VOTE)

11/3/14- Public Hearing re; Request to reopen after 90 days and 180 day hardship extension.**
e Request to recpen withdrawn - APPROVED (3-0 voie) | 2220 |

02/02/2017 I;/;\(I)Ia?ITOFUL:;St 100.00 for Hardship Extension Hearing dated November 03, 2014; Invoice I Delete
12/27/2016 Called Mel Kodenski office and spoke with Elaine concerning the payment for Hardship | Delete

Extension.... /sb

12/07/2016 Foxeg 2nd Request to Mgt Kodenski, Attomey, concerning payment due for Hardship Extension
Hearing dated 11/03/14 in the amount of $100.00.... /sb

1171772016 1A 6_:/1 é - Faxed to Mel I§odenski, Attomey, concerning payment due for Hardship Extension Delete
Hearing dated 11/03/16 in the omount of $100.00.... /sb

Delete

Not able to release 20146 License uniil public hearing or extenuating circumstance......k/r per
10712/200 610y g1as K. Paige 09/12/2016 Delete
| Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 428 Address: 5800 YORK ROAD

Trade Name: MURPHY'S NEIGHBORHOOD BAR & GRILL
Comment:

Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321230 10/25/2017



1042572017 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

HARYLAND BUSINESSEXPRESS

- © Maryland Business Express # Home o Login/Create Account

O&W COMPANY LLC: W05961685

S Business Options: Select '

General Information | Filing History || Personal Property

| General Information

Department ID Number:
W05961685

Business Name:
O&W COMPANY LLC

Principal Office:
2720 SISSON STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21211

Resident Agent:
JEFFREY B, O'ROURKE
5715 FALLS ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21209

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD
STANDING

What does it mean if a business
enlity is not in good standing or
forfeited?

» Order Certificate of Status

i Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Personal Property: Retum Due For 2017 = File Return
Personal Property: Return Due For 2016 » File Return

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
08/07/2000

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NIA

Q New Search

hitps://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Businessinformation/W0596 1685



November 16, 2017

Licensees(s): Aaron Hammons and Samori Wyatt

A.0. Hammons Group, Inc., T/a Shipyard Pub

3500 O'Donnell Street 21224
Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Aaron Hammons (99%); and (2) Samori Wyatt (1%).
(b) Corporate Standing: A.O. Hammons Group, Inc. is a MD Corporation and as of 11/2/2017 is in good standing.
(c) Timeline of request: On 10/10/2017 staff received hardship letter request from the licensee for the license.
According to request, the establishment was closed as of 5/1/2017. The first 180 days of the hardship extension runs
until 10/28/2017. As the hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the
requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period (on or before October 28, 2017).

Board’s Decision:



A. O. Hammons Group, inc. DBA Shipyard Pub
3500 O’Donnell St
Baltimore, MD, 21224

October 10, 2017

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, MD, 21202-3258

Dear BLLC,

We are writing this letter to request a hearing for Hardship Extension for the liquor license
awarded to the Shipyard Pub. We are aware that we will not meet the requirement for being
open for business within 180 days of liquor license transfer.

The situation that will prevent the Shipyard Pub from meeting the 180-day deadline involves the
issues found with the infrastructure of the building located at 3500 O’'Donnell Street. During the
demolition process of the Shipyard Pub interior, structural issues were found that were not
previously identified at the time of purchase of the location and the liquor license transfer from
the previous business owner. Minor cosmetic repairs that were scheduled to be completed
within the 180-day window turned out to be a costlier detailed project that required an architect
to produce a new set of MEP (Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing) plans, and new permits to be
requested from Baltimore City to bring the Shipyard Pub up to current code compliance. This
process has added unforeseen roadblocks and setbacks on the grand opening of the Shipyard
Pub.

We are requesting that a hearing be scheduled for a Hardship Extension for the liquor license
that belongs to the Shipyard Pub. Furthermore, we are requesting that you strongty consider
granting the Hardship Extension to the Shipyard Pub.

Thank you for your attention and consideration regarding this matter. If you have any questions
or would like more information, we can be reached at (NP o' at

G - S
Sincerely,
Aaron O. Hammons Sr. Samori Wyatt

President_ General Mangghfoisciiion aNISNISI
/Z Z/ )‘; JONTHT ' g

_ et
‘ K N Ly Line
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A. O. Hammons Group, Inc. DBA Shipyard Pub
3500 O’Donnell St
Baltimore, MD, 21224

October 10, 2017

Attention: Mr Akras -Addendum to Original Request-
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD, 21202-3258

Dear BLLC.

We are writing this letter to ask for hardship due to being closed since May 1% 20{7. We
received our liquor license on April 24", We closed for minor renovations on May 1.
Once getting into our minor renovations, our contractor advised us of major structural &
electrical issues. These issues have taken a lot longer and are a lot more costly than
projected. These are no longer minor issues and had to be addressed for safety &
compliance purposes.

We are requesting that a hearing be scheduled for a Hardship Extension for the liquor
license that belongs to the Shipyard Pub. Furthermore, we are requesting that you
strongly consider granting the Hardship Extension to the Shipyard Pub.

Thank you for your attention and consideration regarding this matter. If you have any

uestions or would like more information, we can be reached at—or at
S - GRS

Sincerely,
Aaron Q. Hammons Sr. Samori Wyatt
President General Manager

ey — AT

SUINISSIHHOD THISH
SO L shaan
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a3AI303Y



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer v | One-Day v | Add NewlLicense + | Query v | Help «

License Detail

I Close the Licanse | | Print License | | Print Renewal Letter | | =< Go Back
License Info
License Num:LBD7 107 Cert Num: T0314 Fee: $200.00 Status: Transterred
License Date:.4/24/2017 2:42:55 PM  Llicense Year: 2017
CR Number; 16630943

Payment Date: 04-24-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid ] M
2017 Trader's License @ ¥ [ Update Info

Chck to Start License Renewal

Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: SHIPYARD PUB
Trade Name: A.0. HAMMONS GROUP, INC.
Zone Code: 12
Phone: 410-285-0060

Block Num: 3500 Street: O'DONNELL STREET
City: BALTIMORE Stale: MD Iip: 21224

CR Number: 164630943

Porfion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE 15T FLOOR AS A TAVERN

Restriction:

NO GO GO GIRLS, DANCING OR LIVE ENTERTAINMENT PERMITTED. FRANKLIN JOHN
HARTMAN BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY CAPACITY.

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Nome |Lasi Nome |[Sireet City State |ip Action [Change Owner
AARON OL [HAMMONS |1339 GRAND CANGCPY DRIVE  |SEVERN MD  |21144 || Edit Remove Owner
SAMORI WYATT 1333 W. LOMBARD STREET BALTIMORE |MD 21223 || Edit Remove Owner

Comments
| {

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320330 10/25/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
License was already renewed before transfer was completed. So therefore new licensee has
041241201710 i for 2017-2018 Annual License Fee: Invoice #106712.... /sb Dot
04/03/2017|3/30/2017 Application to transfer ownership- APPROVED (3-0 vote) Delete
03/10/2017 Alcohol Awareness expires 03/08/21 {Samori Wyatt and Angela Parotta).... /sb Delets
12/12/2014|8/18/2014- Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership-APPROVED {3-0 vote) Delete
09/27/201 6|****Comptroller of MD has no need to hold the transfer...**** /sb Delate
08/19/2016 Hearing Dated August 18, 2014; Paid $100.00 fee, Transfeming Ownership. Invoice Delete
#103972.... /sb
05/06/201 §|ALCOHOL AWARNESS TRANING HELD AT JOHN 5 MURRAY ({TYLER J. STANEK ) EXPIRES 4/17/2020 || Delete
04/11/2016 ALCOHOL AWARNESS COURSE FOR ALCOHOLIC BEVERA GE LICENSEES JOHN 5 MURRY EXPIRES Delete
04/02/2020 (ANDREW LASINSKI}
01/20/2014|Alcohol Awareness Training ( Joseph Lear ) expires 1/10/2020 John S Murray Delete
03/01/2004|11/14/97 Alochol sold to minor C5O CC 2K-11201 111 | Delete
| Print Hislory (Print Card) |
License num; LBD7 107 Address: 3500 O'DONNELL STREET
Trade Name: A.O. HAMMONS GROUP, INC,
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320330

10/25/2017



10/25/2017

HARYLAND RUSINESSENPRESS

Register Your Businass Online | Maryland.gov

{

© Maryland Business Express

= Business Options:

Select

- A.0. HAMMONS GROUP, INC: D17722760

General Information

Filing Histary

Personal Property

General Information

f Home

o Log In/ Create Account

Departmaent ID Number:
017722760

Business Name:
£.0. HAMMONS GROUP, INC

Principal Offlce:
3500 O'DONNELL STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent:
AARON HAMMONS
1339 CANOPY DRIVE
SEVERN MD 21144

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Buslness Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:

011312017

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Closa Status:
NO

Q New Search Cird

Privacy and Security Policy | Accessibility Policy

FOR FILING AND BUSINESS RELATED QUESTIONS
Maryland Department of Assessments & Taxation

hitps://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Businessinformation/D17722760

"



November 16, 2017

Applicant(s): Emmanuel Fishelman
Building Two Café, LLC, T/a Café Gourmet
801 W. Baltimore Street 21201

Class: ‘B" Beer & Wine License

Request for a transfer hardship extension.

Board’s Information:

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) David Redmond ({.5%); (2) Emmanuel Fishelman {.5%); and (3) Ventas LS TRS,
LLC (99%).

(b) Corporate Standing: Building Two Café, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 11/2/2017 is in good standing.

{c) Timeline of request: On 2/10/2017 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer the ownership of a Class “B" BW
license. The Board approved the request on 3/30/2017.The 180 days of the request runs until 9/26/2017. On
911972017 staff received hardship letter request from the attorney for the applicant(s). The hardship letter was filed
within 180 days after approval by the Board (on or before September 26, 2017), thus the transfer hardship extension
request meets the requirements of Alcohol Beverage Article 12-1705(B).

Board's Decision:



LAW OFFICES

MEYERS , RODBELL Please Respond to the Riverdale Address
& RO SENB AUM P A 6301 KENILWORTH AVENUE, SUITE 400
3 oA7h, RIVERDALE PARK, MARYLAND 207371385

(301)699-5800 FAX (301)779-5746

WILLIAM V. MEYERS* JENNIFER M. VALINSKI EMAIL: Icanterigmrrdaw nct

RUSSELL E. WARFEL SAMUELT. WOLF*

LINDA C. CARTER SANDRA B STALZER® 9801 WASHINGTONIAN BLVD, SUITE 750

JOSEPH B CHAZEN KAYANN S CHAMBERS GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878

;‘;ﬁ':ﬂ-%ﬁggg&‘ém [301) 738-7061  FAX (301) 738-7085

EDWARD SIMARIN® EMAIL. admin{@mirlaw net

GINA M. SMITH® + Atz Adnsiticd w Virgima

M.EVAN MEYERS* * Also Admisted in D €.

DAVID J. MARTIN® ¥ Al Adwistcd tn Penugy howia

DOUGLAS C. MEISTER+T O Ao Admigred m West Virginia

MICHAEL R. ACKER*YT)

ROBERT H. ROSENBAUM®
O Counsel

PAUL B RODBELL

(1947.2001) Ly e
September 18, 2017 I

B 2

Via Hand Delivery and Electronic Mail 5:’%_ el
o —

Board of Liquor License Commissioners ':“O-; o
for Baltimore City he
231 E. Baltimore #600 wE w
Baltimore, MD 21202 '

Re: Building Two Café, LLC
801 West Baltimore St.
Baltimore, MD 21201 (“Prcmises™)

Dear Chairman and Members of the Board:

Please be advised (hat the undersigned represents the above referenced client in
connection with its application to transfer ownership of its Class B, Beer and Wine license. We
respectfully request that the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
(“Board”) approve this hardship extension pursuant to Yim, LLC v, Tuzeer, which stands for the
proposition that a license-holder who applies for, and the Board grants, an undue hardship
extension request, extends the life of the license for up to 360 days. Yim, LLC v. Tuzeer, 211

Md. App. 1, 63 A.3d 1078 (2013); See also Md. Ann. Code Art. Alcoholic Beverage §12-
2202(b).

In this case, the Board approved the stock transfer application on March 30, 2017. The
ability to effectuate the approved transfer by September 26, 2017, has been slowed by necessary
renovations, turnover of personnel that worked at the cafe, and health inspections.

The building which is home to this business is owned by Wexford UMB 2, LLC. The
building owner has instituted a series of renovation projects to the Premises and has diligently
sought a reliable contractor to complete the renovations at the Premises. Unfortunately. the
renovations will not be complete prior to September 26, 2017, the expiration date of the 180-day

period as set forth in Md. Ann. Code Art. Alcoholic Beverage §12-2202(a). Our client is
currently in the

{268477.00CK)
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Board Liquer License Commissioners
{or Baltimore City

September 18, 2017

Page 2

final stages of renovalions and is optimistic that the renovations will be complete by October 30,
2017. Please sce the enclosed photographs.

As the Board knows, at the time of the Board’s approval of the stock transfer, the then-
existing licensces were David Redmond and Frank Jarowski. Mr. Redmond, who had originally
agreed to stay on the License, was the point person in charge of obtaining the information and
inspections necessary to effectuate the license transfer. Unfortunately, Mr. Redmond filed to

respond to copious requests to produce necessary documents and other information needed 1o
complete the effectuation of the transfer.

On August 20, 2017, Mr. Redmond tendered his letter of resignation. Accordingly, on
August 22, 2017, we, on behall of our client, requested the removal of Mr. Redmond as a
licensee on the existing license, and as an applicant on the transfer application. We arc now
communicating with Ms. Daniclle Howarth and Jennifer Armstrong who have been very
cooperative and timely in obtaining the neeessary documents, inspections, and approvals. We
arc confident that with the assistance of these individuals, we wiil be able to obtain the remaining
necessary ilems lo cffectuate the pending transfer.

In fact, on August 30,2017, the Baltimore City 1lcalth department completed the
required health inspection and noted a series of corrective actions. In order to complete the items
noted on the inspection report, our client necds additional time to bring the property up to code.
A copy of the inspection report is enclosed.

Our client has shown that the above hardships caused a substantial delay in transferring
the license within 180 days after the Board’s approval. This hardship extension is being timely
liled and therefore meets the statutory requirements as it is filed within the 180 days period (on
or before September 26, 2017). Accordingly, we respectfully request that a hardship extension be
granted so that the effectuation of the license may be extended an additional 180 days (which
would be 360 days from the Board's approval at the hearing in accordance with Md. Ann. Code
Art. Alcoholic Beverage §12-2202(b).

Your favorable response to this hardship extension request is appreciated. Should you
have any questions regarding the information contained herein, please contact us at the Riverdale

office. Thank you.

Linda C. Carter
Enclosures:
Photographs of Building Two Calfé renovations
Baltimore City Health department inspection report

{268477.00CK}



BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION

1001 E. FAYETTE STREET ~ BALTIMORE, MD 21202 %
PHONE: 410-396-4544 FAX: 410-396.59086
PLAN REVIEW INSPECTION REPORT %
Operating: Yes & No O Processing Fee Paid: Yes 21 No (2
Addresszip 2o/ 3V B A7 oo Fle J7 FaciltyType __ /= fC 7 3o
¢ 3
Contact Person 4 A ‘/9 Ryt mr Name of Facility 77 = A s,
Rlsk Factor:Low O Medium O High Magufacturing/Food Processing/Wholesale O Calering)z’
Cerlified Food Manager Required: Yes [3' No O ; HACCP Plan: Yes E]l No (0
Inspection: Initial Re-inspection O Fire O Closure

NO CASH ACCEPTED. PLEASE SUBMIT PAYMENT BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.
You are ordered to comply with the following sections of the regulations govemning jood service lacilities adopted by the

Maryland Depariment of Health and Menta! Hygiens-Section 21-304 - Rules and regulations; local legislation;
applicabtlity of subtitle to home rule and charter county or Baltimore City. r e} / ,;_ 3L / }o
/

Submit: Plans/Floor Layout 0  Equipment U’fﬁ' Menu p/ HACCP lntormatlon}if
Food Service Managers Cerlification in 90 days (3 Licensed Pest Contro! Contract

RE A e O AN G2 T'*;-IP_ ol ’
i S WY 6”: el - [=2Avse G, e ol . 11#%77(’ !P-’-'(,;r"f-‘(rl’.’
—’:}'rr b o f@egzoff . g, o Tp :{ : Vevarrs iy 2. o o
= et St | T2 e s, o Pleagh . rE O oA
Lewnls Fms 7,

N‘ Cagn I uﬂ_,ﬁrﬁsrl . /2,- C. B, Feia it ! /

=V (T B P CHon?  Apupns 4 oven, biiin) & Frole
i 7:) Wt o /Ql'{?'hmﬂ._ Wi rt {}L T OB Do &L fRue T i
Vrver atrere . = L) lofie. 7imP orronc ¢ o] B L0 e
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1 %) THe ey . T - [ 777 S WS O e Gl
== S i . I
t 4“) POt | A S AT il 2V R SR RN T8 e WOl Lol S o s
ﬁﬁo food or food service can be done, until approved by the Plan Review Section of the Baltimore City Health

/7, Department.
/E( All of the above items must be complsted before the businass can be opened or transferred. Failure 1o comply will

cause regulatory action to be taken.
Food Facility or Day Care mus! be inspeciad before approval to operate can be given. Contact the Plan Review Section
to arrange the required Inspection.

O Approval is given to obtain a 60 Day Temporary Provisional Food Permit to new business Owner (All violations
above abated within 30 days) and facility schedules Inspection/re-inspection date with Plan Review Section.

O Approval Is glven t renitfar this business. Bring this notice, along with Bl of Sale/Deed,

e Agreemieni(Certified Articles of IncomomuoPM payment (check or money order, payable to Director

a 01 E: 71D 21202,

O You must pick up your Food Parmit befors you can operate within

] Y \ q-: ing ) o -,
Recsived by: L ~ A(M“ j\\-(k-'\' Inspectad by: P 2 Dale:u--'/ St |y 7

~y
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PLAN REVIEW INSPECTION REPORT
Continuation Sheet
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer v | One-Day v | AddNewlicense v | Query v | Help =

License Detail

| ClosatheLicense | | Print License | [ Print Renawal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: WB 005 Cert Num: 0140 Fee: $365.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 13758237
Payment Date: 04-25-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [
2017 Troder's License [ | Update lnfo |

Click to Start License Renewal

Add Adult Enterfainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: BUILDING TWO CAFE, LLC
Trade Name: CAFE GOURMET
lone Code: 28
Phone: 410-244-1777

Block Num: 801 Streel: BALTIMORE STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201

CR Number: 13758237

Portion of Business Used:
USE PORTION OF FIRST FLOOR AS A RESTAURANT WITH OQUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE THAT

EXTENDS TO 10FT TO ADJACENT PROPERTY AT 825 W. BALTIMORE STREET AS PER BMZA
Reshittlod? APPROVED ON 5/12/09

Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name |Last Name [Street City State |Zip Action |Change Owner
FRANKW. |JAROWSKI [9272 BELLBECK ROAD BALTIMORE |[MD [21234 Edit| Remove Owner
Comments
Date Cornment Action

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320156 10/25/2017
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09/19/2017 /19714 "Transfer Hardship” letter received via email from low office. Law office was informed Delete
that payment is needed ($100 fee) in order to move forward wilh the request. S.R
08/08/2017, :ji? :iltsny If(r/arnsfer pending letter were sent to all applicant(s). Please check folder for more Delets
04/14/2017|MARYLAND SALES TAX HOLD {CR#13758237- TRANSFER) 03/16/2017...K/R Delete
04/03/2017, 3@3'2.;201 7 - tranfer of ownership wilh conlinuation of outdoor table service- APPROVED {3-0 Deletle
05/19/2016|Alcohol Awareness expires 03/22/20 {George A. Theoharis) Delete
02/03/2016|LETTER RECEIVED IN REFERENCE TO CHANGE IN CORP STRUCTURE DATED 2/3/2016 Delete
8/46/09 Public hearing re: Application for a new Class "B" Beer & Wine license under the
10/21/2009 provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investiment and seafing capacity fora | Dalete |
minimum of 75 persons; application includes request for outdoor table service and off premises
catering APPROVED
| Print History (Print Card} ]
License num: WB 005 Address: 801 BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Trade Name: CAFE GOURMET
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320156 10/25/2017



10/25/2017 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

KARYLAND BUSINESSENPRESS

| e Maryland Business Express ft Home o Login/Create Account

BUILDING TWO CAFE, LLC: 213124391

= Business Options: sela v

General Information | Filing Histery || Personal Froperty

' General Information

Department ID Number:
213124391

Business Name:
BUILDING TWO CAFE, LLC

Principal Office:

SUITE 200

500 NORTH HURSTBOURNE
PARKWAY

LOUISVILLE KY 40222

Resident Agent:

THE CORPORATION TRUST,
| INCORPORATED

2405 YORK ROAD

SUITE 201

LUTHERVILLE TIMONIUM MD

21083-2264

| Status;
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

| » Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
FOREIGN LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

|  Date of Formation/ Registration:
| 06/30/2009

State of Formation:
DE

Stock Status:
NIA

| Close Status:
| NA

Q& New Search

hitps:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Businessinformation/Z13124391



November 16, 2017

Licensee(s): Robert Makarovich and Jamie Makarovich
Robjam, Inc., T/a Clipper Mill
1619 Union Avenue 21211

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — May 19, 2017 - At approximately 9:55 PM members of the Baltimore City
Police Department's Vice Unit and Agent John Chrissomallis and Inspector Perez (“Officials”) conducted an
investigation of the establishment. While conducting their investigation, officials observed three (3) individuals enter
into an alleyway adjacent and connected to the licensed premises through a wooden fence. At this time, officials
entered the adjacent area and observed a total of five (5) individuals in the alleyway adjacent to the licensed location.
There was a door that was open and left ajar allowing access between the licensed location and the alleyway. Upon
entering the alleyway, officials observed an individual with an open bottle of Bud Light beer. Further investigation
revealed that this individual had purchased the alcoholic beverage from the licensed establishment and entered the
alleyway, along with another patron of the establishment, to join the group of individuals that entered the alley. A
review of the licensure for the establishment indicated that only the first floor — and not the alleyway — had been
authorized for consumption of alcoholic beverages.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - May 19, 2017 - At approximately 9:55 PM members of the Baltimore City
Police Department's Vice Unit and Agent John Chrissomallis and Inspector Perez (“Officials”) conducted an
investigation of the establishment. While conducting their investigation, officials observed three (3) individuals enter
into an alleyway adjacent and connected to the licensed premises through a wooden fence. At this time, officials
entered the adjacent area and observed a total of five (5) individuals in the alleyway adjacent to the licensed location.
There was a door that was open and left ajar allowing access between the licensed location and the alleyway. Upon
entering the alleyway, officials observed an individual throw a clear plastic baggie containing small items to the
ground and attempt to crush said items with his foot. A police official was able to recover the clear plastic baggie
before the individual was able to destroy it. Closer observation revealed that the clear plastic baggie contained a
white rock substance with suspected Cocaine, a Schedule Il narcotic. At this time, another individual attempted to
hide another baggie, which the officer believed to contain green plant material with suspected Marijuana, a Schedule
| narcotic. The police official was then able to recover this item as well. Both items were submitted to the Baltimore
City Police Lab to be tested. On October 19, 2017 the BLLC received the chemical analysis indicating that the
submitted items tested positive as Cocaine, a Schedule |l narcotic, and Marijuana, a Schedule | narcotic.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/1/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis and Inspector Andy Perez on
11/1/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto and Chemist Emmanuel Obot on 11/1/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/19/2013 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sales to Minors
e Guilty

o $500 fine + $125 admin fee

L ]

$625 total fine
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/19/2007.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Robjam, Inc. Date: October 30, 2017
T/A Clipper Mill Inn
1619 Union Avenue
Licensea may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 16th day of
November 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by
this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this
Board by Section 4-604 of said Anticle, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Clipper Mill Inn, 1619 Union Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — May 19, 2017 - At approximately 9:55 PM members of the Baltimore City Polica Department’s Vice Unit
and Agent John Chrissomallis and Inspector Perez {"Officials”) conducted an investigation of the establishment. While conducting their
investigation, officials observed three (3] individuals enter into an alleyway adjacent and connected to the licensed premises through a wooden
fence. At this time, officials entered the adjacent area and observed a total of five {5) individuals In the alleyway adjacent to the licensed
location. There was a door that was epen and left ajar allowing access between the licensed location and the alleyway. Upon enteting the
alleyway, officials observed an individual with an open bottle of Bud Light beer. Further investigation revealed that this individual had
purchased the alcoholic beverage from the licensed establishment and entered the alleyway, along with ancther patron of the establishment,
to join the group of individuals that entered the alley. A review of the licensure for the establishment indicated that only the first floor —and
not the alleyway — had been authorized for consumption of alcoholic beverages.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct —May 18, 2017 - At approximateiy 9:55 PM members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice
Unit and Agent John Chrissomallis and Inspector Perez {“Officials”) conducted an investigation of the establishment. While conducting their
investigation, officials observed three (3) individuals enter into an alleyway adjacent and connected to the licensed premises through a wooden
fence. At this time, officials entered the adiacent area and observed a total of five (5) individuals in the alleyway adjacent to the licensed
location. There was a door that was open and left ajar allowing access between the licensed location and the alleyway. Upon entering the
alleyway, officials observed an individual throw a clear plastic baggie containing small items to the ground and attempt to crush said items with
his foot. A police official was able to recover the clear plastic baggie before the individual was able to destroy it. Closer observation revealed
that the clear plastic baggie contained a white rock substance with suspected Cocaine, a Schedule Il narcotic. At this time, another individual
attempted to hide another baggie, which the officer believed to contain green plant material with suspected Marijuana, a Schedule | narcotic.
The police official was then able to recover this item as well. Both items were submitted to the Baltimore City Police Lab to be tested. On
October 19, 2017 the BLLC received the chemical analysis indicating that the submitted items tested positive as Cocaine, a Schedule Il narcotic,
and Marijuana, a Schedule I narcotic.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic
Beverages Article of the Annctated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter
please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR SBALTIMORE CITY
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Revinsd Wit BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O |5-17058548
() Location of Offensa f Incoent {Exass Steat Adress)
O Parson Q Property O Vehicte ¥ Miscellansous 1619 Union Ave pom 1 w2
ComasucRetasd  GingAslted  JuwvenieRelatsd HataCime bwwasboatve Siop 4 Dato / Time Ocared Diata / Trhm Roporiod
] a ] a [ 05/19/2017 @ 2155 same #4
Unl [7 Post of Oezurencs |8 Ruparting Aved. Strewl Code 10 CAD Number 19 Loction Giver: by Dispaichet 12 Conpanion Repon No
4844 531 3386 on view
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i
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sl O O O 0O 0O ; _
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[ ves CiNo| 3 Yes O Nol| 3 ves O No
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| | . !
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26-2 Davidson, Daniel 540ys | TNNTR EXHIBIT Corp: RobJan Inc

26-4 Thaddeus, Joseph 2/474 SEREEEEED 1619 Union Ave

Balto, Md 21211
Licensee; Robert and Jamie Markovich

) 'c»nam

26-3 Ritenor, Joseph 1048887 (RPEEREEND % | l ‘ T/A: Clipper Mill lnn

Raporting Officer Nama (PRINT CLEARLY) iSequence Na Assigrmment
Gatto, A ins :VICE
Approving Supenvsor Rank and Nams Lequance Na. :Asugrhant
Sgt. Leisher 1G307 VICE

Fms Data Entorad by Secuenca Na Daie Tme an lﬁn-umn'ru

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK




BUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Grime Incident

Attampt|z Complaint Number
fearon BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquot Board Violation ] |5-17058548
Aaviont 118 [ Locabien of Offersa £ Incident (Streot Address Zp)
Centinuation [] Follow Up 1619 Union Ave baoe 2 o 2
Person Property Miscallansous Velcle Mistng Person~ Cusindy [ Diata # Time of This Report 15 Amest ? Custadty Number
O O il O O O [osneno17@z21ss
Bun: 17 Past of Reperting Ares |9 Sirewl Code 1 CAD umber |13 Ovigingl Report Data / Time 12 Criensa / Incident Changee From
4844 531 I 1386 same #4
i3 Case Sana 14 Multipls Clssrance [1S Case Dapaxtion Erﬂa!n 18 Folow- 17 Crime Coca 18 Crima Classfication
Clopen¥] ciosed| [Jves[zno h Zlciearca[Jet Claaree] [ ves[Ano
10 Complsnart’ Jiama (Lxsl, Fieat, M}, cr Fim Nama ¥ Bosioass ‘Residenca / Address (inciuda City County, State, Zio} Sex  Age DOB
\ictim H
Gatto, A .
il Dk [Zlwnts  [Chuimnor pacite lstencer [ Jranea MasianNatve []Omer | ‘ : - e Ounsncen
FWFMM To
al mr Mu&ummmmmwnﬂnummec bﬁnwm—. : Huulnlmd-mno mu-ul " A:L:—‘:. namg, l'l‘!'lm:lmn::;mm r:‘-:: dele
{illmnu—n-ﬁn# (81 1 Muhtole Clawands, Include ol aflectad complamticass numbary

: On 5/19/2017 at approx 2155hrs. Your writer, Det Galto along with Agent Chrisimallis and Inspector Perez were working in a covert

! ocation making observations of the ebove listed bar known as the Clipper Mill Inn located at 1619 Union Ave. At this time we were

; watchmg patrons entering and leaving the said bar. We watched as a security guard who was later identified as the night manager Mr.

i Richard Leflame of h working the front door as patrons came and left. During this lime I observed a wooden fence door

H Just 1o the right of the front door as you fice the bar from the street. This wooden fence door had a no trespassing sign on same. [t came

1@ time where | observed three patrons approach the bar and the night manager/ securty Mr, Laflame was standing at the front door. The

: three patrons later identified as John Grob \gili o NN Thaddeus Josheph (NN of WD 2nd Amanda

; Nicole Ritenor of — These 3 patrons instead of using the front door of the bar, did enter the wooden fence door with

the no trcspassing sign and Mr. Laflame waiched them do so. Al this time your wriler along with agent Chrisimallis and inspectoc Perez,

decided 10 exit the vehicle and investigte this wooden fence door which was attached 1o the bar property. Once we opened this wooden

i fence door we found the access to be very dark. We illuminated our flashlighis to find the 3 previosly mentioned persons, along with

! another patrons we had exited the bar from a side door entrence which we discovered inside this wooden fence door access. At this time

the 4 patrons noticed your writer was a police officer wearing a tactical police vests with my badge displayed over my heart and the word

i POLICE written in bold white letters an the front and back of the same vest. John Grob then threw a clear plastic baggie containing smallj

! items to the pround and attempted 1o smash same with his foot. 1was able to recover the clear plasiic bagglc before Mr. Grob was able to

destroy the small items, This clear plostic baggie cont a white rock substance suspected schedule Il cocaine. This suspected cocaine was

the approx size of a nickle. Mr. Danicl Davidsen during the incident began pushing items away from the trash can lid he was using 1o

thold his items. These items he was pushmg away from his person was a clear plastic baggie cont green plant material suspecied schedule

i1 marijuena. Both the suspected cocaine and marijuana were recavered by Det. Gatto and were later submitied 1o ECU. Al this time

: { Agent Chrisimallis began taking photos of this side entrence 10 the bar which was also an area in which the bar harbors its trash cans

i instend of leaving them on the street. A picture was laken of an open Bud Light beer which was brought outside and was siiting on lop of]

! the trash cans near Mr. Davidson. A picture was taken of the side door entrence which is where these 4 patrons were found in this

tincident. All four patrons where photographed and formal indentification was documented for our reports. We then told the patrons to

i feave the bar for the night and spoke with then night menager Mr. Laflame end 8 young male who was also working in the bar. This

-young male claimed he was of some relation to the Licensee. He furthermore told me after learning the names of the patrons that two of
i them had been banned from the ber. He however had no answer for me when | asked then why his night manger/ security waiched them

: i enter the side entrence, A gent Chrisimallis recorded all the necessary documents for our reports and then lefi the bar back in the hands of

§ the night manger Mr, Lafinme, All events occurred in Baltimore City Maryland

Comoey
g

1 Raporting Person 3 Signature Dats
rl affirm and declare that the statemants above are true to the bast of my knowledge:

T T e
“ﬂjmﬁwﬂ’ﬁw —

F4 RMS Dela Entersd By Mmun Tiate rs Raviewss efered To

REFQRT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



10/4/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form

Back EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners §:FFQ\

For Baltimore City

231 €. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1519 UNION AVENUE 21211 A

Licensee Information {Trade Name) ICLIPPER MILL —I

Corporotion Name lRQBjAM, INC. |

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liguor \d
Owner Email: | ]
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name [if applicable) I I 0.0.8 | |E
Incident Date/Time: | (10/4/2017 [E)12:22:46 PM

Report Facts:

On or about May 19, 2017 at approx. 11:55 pm [ Agent Chrissomallis while working with Inspector Perez and Det. Gatto form BCPD Vice
arrived at 1619 Union Ave in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland. We had arrived at this location do to complaints made

to our office about intoxicated people and people under the influence af drugs being outside at all hours of the day and also going in and
out of the establishment. We had alse received a call the week prior while myself and Det. Gatto were investigating anather location by
a Patralwomen in that district asking us to investigate the activities at this location. Once we arrived | parked approx. 1/2 of a city block
away on the same side of the street and a clear view of the front door of the establishment. While we where observing we noticed a
White Female later identified as one Amanda Nicole Ritenor that seemed to be under the influence of some substance walking around.
A short time later 2 males exited a car had a short conversation with Mrs. Amanda and walked to the front of the bar. At that time

there was a security guard later identified as one Mr. Laflame standing at the front door outside. Next to the front door of the bar

there is another wooden door with a NO TRESPASSING sign on it. It was later discovered that that door leads to a side area that is part
of the bar property and you can access a second level apartment and a side door entrance to the bar. the 2 males and 1 female used
the wooden door clearly seen by the security puard and entered said area. After a couple min we decided to exit our car and make entry
through the wooden gate. Once we opened the gate we saw several individuals in the yard like area. As soon as Det Gatto identified
himself as a police officer one individual threw a bag on the ground an started to stomp it with his foot. Det Gatto was able to recover
the bag with the rock like substance from the individual. Another individual had a bag with green leaf like substance which was also
recovered by the detective. Another individual was drinking a beer outside. Pictures where taken of all the drug like substances and the
beer as well as the yard like setting. We spoke to the security which has stated to us that he was the manager and a younger white male
that stated that he was the owners Godson. When asked why security allowed individuals through a gate that was labeled as NO
Trespassing either individuals had an answer. We left the location without any further incident and Det, Gatto submitted

hags of what we believed to be drugs to ECU.

Phaotos Taken

hitp /iportal2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xsnlocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Insp... 1/2



10/4/2017 Inspection Reporis - New Form

fall Click here to insert a picture

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Iﬁspector(s} Submission Date

[i:0¢.w | baltimore\john. chrissomalliss | | [z07472017
Submit

http //portal2013.baltimere.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ lavouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnLocation=httn%3al/portal2013 baltimare citv/sites/BLLC Insp... 2/2
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Laboratory Section Balt*™re Police Department, Laboratory Sect™ |
Laboratory Evidence Transfer Form  ggq __cayette Street, Baltimore, Maryland 212.._

Form 06/010 . CC# 5-170508548

Properly # 17018347

'Gun#Run #

em #

] A

~ Description of Item:

|

The releasing person cerifies that the evidence described above was retained in his/her custody and control until delivered
lo the recipient (" Received ") at the date and time stated; and that the evidence was delivered to the recipient in essentially
the same condition as when it came into the releasing person's custody, except for any material or portion thereof which was
consumed in analysis, retained for future analysis, and any associated markings made by the analyst

'r-_.. NP S T —

Received. ECU (Officer Mcknight S. Abraham) W Date/Time 05/19/2017 10:49 pm
1 ez
I pi
| Received: Darby Bonsall Ao 12 Bocael Date/Time 05/22/2017 08:17 am
Received: CDS Vault (Darby Bonsali) A&g‘ Y. o DatefTime 05/22/2017 10:37 am
L @@ ettt
| Received. Emmanuef 0. Qbot QMM Date/Time 10/06/2017 05:38 am
Received: CDS Vault (Emmanuel O. Obat) e *_,4512_5?._ Date/Time 10/06/2017 04:10 pm !
Received: Date/Time I
i Received: Date/Time Jl
Received: DatefTime
‘ Received: Date/Time
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Laboratory Section CC# .-170508548 PP# 17018347
Drug Analysis Unit

DAQA-11 AR/TR Form

Revised 10/6/2014

Administrative Review

Yes Complaint Number and Property Number correctly entered in LIMS

Yes Reviewed for spelling errors, including controlled sub / Reviewed for grammatical errors

Yes Approved abbreviations used

Yes Appropriate forms included (Discrepancy, LIMS Correction, Seal Remediation,
Communication log, error correction / officers request form, other)

Yes Reviewed chain of custody log

Yes Written or Label attached with Complaint Number, Property Number & initials
with date on each page

Yes Review Complaint Number and Property Number on the Report

Technical Review

Iﬂd

es Correct schema conducted (Correct color tests, correct confirmation tests selected)
es Units Analyzed meet protocol

es All appropriate color tests and washes documented

es Correct barcode(s) on LD105

Yes Conclusion agrees with supporting documentation and DAQA-23 reflects findings
Yes Correct Schedule selected from LIMS drop down list

Yes Results docurnented for items analyzed / Preview DAQA-23.

Yes All instrumental documentation is attached (GC, GC/MS, IR, UV, and QUANT)
Yes Blanks correctly used and no bleed over or carry over observed.

N/A GC method correctly selected if applicable

N/A Performance check for Quality Control performed on GC if applicable

Yes GC/MS method correctly selected and documented if applicable

N/A Library Spectra referenced in case notes if applicable

N/A Net weight correctly calculated, verified, and reflected on DAQA-23

N/A Prescription drug reference source recorded if applicable

N/A Analytical balance/ large weight balance/ or another balance used referenced

Yes All Correction(s) verified

AN

v

Reviewer’s Comments:

Review of relevant case file documentation performed prior to court testimony
(Initials/Date)

Signature LA  Mohammed Majid Date 10/11/2017
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{ D J‘m.: Liquor Board System
a8 Tt

;i l Version 1.0
\")=\-LT1 MOR@‘
Annual-Renewal » | Lcense-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add NewLicense = | Query » | Help »
License Detail
| Close the License | | Print License | | Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack

License Info
License Num: 1B 225 Cert Num: 0584 Fee: §1,320.00 Siatus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number; 12925041
Payment Date:  04-28-17

q|24]'F

2017 Trader's License [ I Update Info
Add Adult Enterfainment License T L.

| Add New Adult Entertainement License ]

Location

Corp Name: ROBJAM, INC.
Trade Name: CLIPPER MILL
Zone Code: 38

Phone: 443-805-0169

Block Num: 14619 Streel. UNION AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21211

CR Number: 12925041

Portion of Business Used:
ENTIRE FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:

[ Editthe License Location Info ['_Kn;-.fmate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name |Last Naome Street City State |Iip Action |Change OwneAr
ROBERT M. IMAKARCVICH |340 BAR HARBOR ROAD  |PASADENA [MD (21122 Ed_lt Remove Own_e_r |
JAMIE A.  |MAKAROVICH |340 BAR HARBOR ROAD  [PASADENA |MD  |21122 y Edit Remove O\yner ]
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/License Detail.aspx?1d=320600 9/29/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Aclion
04/04/2017(03/30/17 - Applicalion was posimarked before deadline date.... /ib Delete
04/27 /201 5|RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD..... fsb Deletg"'
02/03/2015(5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015. Delete

07/17/2014 Public Hearing re: Review of transfer pending for mare than 180 days under the
01/29/2015 provisions of Aricle 2B §10-503(d}{4) “A transfer of any license shall be completed not more

than 180 days after the Boord approves the fransfer” (Re: Request for live enterlainment
approved on December B, 2011).Board denied extension of application

10/08/2013 09/19/2013 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $500 fine $125 admin fee total fine[ 5 _ .~

|_De_lete _

$625. Fine PAID Qelete,
10/02/2012(9/26/2012 Tronsfer Conference, | Delete
12/12/2011|12/8/2011 Public Hearing re: Request for live entertainment, APPROVED. Delete
06/14/07 TRANSFER CONF.RE: review of application for new license pending for more than 180 it
06/22/2007idays. DECISION: THE BOARD VOTED TO ALLOW AN ADDITIONAL 30 DAYS TO COMPLETE Delate |
TRANSFER. TRANSFER TO BE COMPLETED BY JULY 14,2007. CONFFEE $I00DUE. |
11/30/06 Transfer Conf.re: Robert M. Makarovich & Jamie Makarovich, Reb Jam, In¢. no trade |
1210572006/ 5 me given DECISION: TRANSFER APPROVED p.oelets:
Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LB 225 Address: 1619 UNION AVENUE
Trade Nome: CLIPPER MILL
Corjr)[nent: o o S
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320600 9/29/2017



1112M7 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

wasruans BUSINESSERPRESS

S i FENLI S R Ay Ve PRSP P R Py L — et e et s s b amma s

] Ma[y|and Business Express f# Home o LogIn/Create Account

ROBJAM, INC.: D11974730

T

= Business Options: Sewea '

s _
General Information | Filing History ,“ Personai Property

| General Information

Department ID Number:
D11974730

Businass Name:
ROBJAM, INC,

| Principal Office:
| 1619 UNION AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21211

Resident Agent:

ROBERT M. MAKAROVICH
340 BAR HARBOR RD.
PASADENA MD 21122

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS 1S NOT IN GOOD
STANDING

! What does it mean if a business
entily is not in good slanding or
forfeited?

» Order Certificate of Status

B L

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Personal Property: 540 Penalty Due for 2017 = Detalls

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/13i12007

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

sl i e s sk e it i

Q New Search

httos://feaov.marvland.qov/BusinessExpress/EntitvSearch/Businessinformation/D11974730

T i —— Y i i " R bbaie S B e LA e ki b o e e



November 16, 2017

Licensee(s): Nathaniel Brown, Sameh Ebrahim, and Ashraf Ibrahim
A&S Brothers, Inc., T/a Lust
408 E. Baltimore Street 21202

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Class "AE” Aduit Entertainment License

Violation of Alcoholic Beverages Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — September 16, 2017 - At approximately 1:45 AM,
members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and staff from the BLLC (“officials”) conducted a joint
inspection of this establishment. At this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the following violations while
within the establishment: (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing a hold of the dancer at the
waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron grabbing a hold of the dancer at the
waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; and (3) a female performer walking through the crowd
topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17(c)(1) Sexual Practices and Obscenity - September 16, 2017 - At
approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and staff from the BLLC
(“officials") conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the
following violations while within the establishment: (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; and (3) a female performer
walking through the crowd topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17(c){1) Sexual Practices and Obscenity - September 16, 2017 - At
approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and staff from the BLLC
(“officials”) conducted a joint inspection of this establishment, At this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the
following violations while within the establishment: {1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; and (3) a female performer
walking through the crowd topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17{c})(2) Sexual Practices and Obscenity - September 16, 2017 - At
approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and staff from the BLLC
(“officials") conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the
following violations while within the establishment; (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; and (3) a female performer
walking through the crowd topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17(d) Sexual Practices and Obscenity - September 16, 2017 - At
approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and staff from the BLLC
(“officials”) conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the
following violations while within the establishment: (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron grabbing
a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; and (3) a female performer
walking through the crowd topless.



Board's Information:
{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/1/2017.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler on 11/1/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto and Det. Greenhill on 11/1/2017.

(c} Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 5/5/2017.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: A & S Brothers Date: October 30, 2017
T/A Lust

408 East Baltimore Street

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1
o’clock PM on the 16th day of November 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of
the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by
Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Lust, 408 East Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Alcoholic Beverages Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — September 16, 2017 — At
approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and staff
from the BLLC {“officials”) conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At this time, Chief
Inspector Mark Fosler observed the following violations while within the establishment: (1) A
patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing a hold of the dancer at the waist
and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron grabbing a hold of
the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; and (3) a
female performer walking through the crowd topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17(c)(1) Sexual Practices and Obscenity — September
16, 2017 — At approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice
Unit and staff from the BLLC {“officials”) conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At
this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the following violations while within the
establishment: (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing a hold of the
dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron
grabbing a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her
buttocks; and (3) a female performer walking through the crowd topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17(c)(1) Sexual Practices and Obscenity — September
16, 2017 — At approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice
Unit and staff from the BLLC (“officials”) conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At
this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the following violations while within the
astablishment: (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing a hold of the
dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron



grabbing a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her
buttocks; and {3) a female performer walking through the crowd topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17{c)(2) Sexual Practices and Obscenity —September
16, 2017 — At approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice
Unit and staff from the BLLC {“officials”} conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At
this time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the following violations while within the
establishment: (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing a hold of the
dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron
grabbing a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her
buttocks; and (3) a female performer walking through the crowd topless.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.17(d) Sexual Practices and Obscenity — September 16,
2017 — At approximately 1:45 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit
and staff from the BLLC {“officials”) conducted a joint inspection of this establishment. At this
time, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler observed the following violations while within the
astablishment: (1) A patron touching the naked breasts of dancer while grabbing a hold of the
dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her buttocks; (2) another patron
grabbing a hold of the dancer at the waist and proceeding to grind his groin area into her
buttocks; and (3) a female performer walking through the crowd topless.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing
and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as
warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please
refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the
Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras
at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



INCIDENT REPORT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

1 Crime / Ineddent Attempt]2 Complaint Number
T BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O | 1-1703-06188
|2 Lecation of O 1 Incident Strest Adaress)
0 Parsan D Property 0 vehicle X Miscellaneous 408 East Bﬁ.i.';m St - 21202 P-w- 1 2
Domasic Fslated Gang Relsmd Juveriie Rolatad Hate Crime 4 Date F Tima Oczared Dot/ Time
O 0 | 0 16 Sept 17 - 0145hrs 20 Sepl 17 - 2200hes
Ursl 7 Past of Occurvencas |8 Reparting Amga Steet Code 10 CAD Number 1 Locaon Given by Di 12 Companian Repon Na
4B41 111 r 310 r On-View
3 Case Sty 14 Case Desposivon 15 Folowp |18 Crime Cace |17 Crima 18 Doscrbe Locaton of Offama or Type of Premise 10 Reportad by Crme Waisher
1 Open (i Closed 11 Cloared £ ot [ Yes K No Adult Entertainment Club | O Yes @ No
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408 East Baltimore Street

EXHIBIT

| 41

Licensee Samoh EbrahMauﬁ el Brown. Ashraf Ibrahim
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REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



1,

SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT It Crime ! Incident Attempti? Complaint Number

Eeotnel BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquar Board Violation u} 1-1709-06188
[ Locabon of Offenss /incisent (Street Atiress. Zip|
Continuatian Q Follow Up 408 East Baltimora St - 21202 bage 2 o 2
Parion Propeny Miscallznecys Velhide Missing Parson Cusiody Dats f Tt of Thia Report Amrest  Custody Numoer
CI 0 O 0 0 20 Sept 17 - 2200hrs
Fostol RAeportng Ares Stesl Code 10 CAD Numbat 11 Onginal Report Date / Tima 12 Offensa | tncdent Cranged From
11 | r 310 16 Sept 17 - 0145hrs
:uusm 14 Mulupla Clesrance [15 Cass Dispostion inhin 18 Folow-up 17 Crma Code 18 Crime Classficaton
DY open i Ciosed| [l ves &iNo i Clesred [ Not Cioared] O} ves o
[19 Complarant JName [Last First. MI), or Firm Nama i 8usiness iRaticence | Aoarats City. . State, Zip Sn ‘Rlﬂ ,'am
Ve Graenhill, L.C. Il | e s &
120 Copies Forwsrded To
Liquor Board
mmngmléﬂ_nmmum%smmnMme tlll-hllaﬂ:':-' h'er:u mﬂnuw“u; m:a::

¢ On 16 Sept 2017 al 0145hrs{1:45am), Detective Greenhill of OID-Vice aleng wilh Inspectors from the Liquar Beard and
'Invesbgalurs from Baltimore Housing, conductad a check at "Lust” nightciub located at 408 East Baltimore Streat. "Lust”
.nighlclub is an adult entertainment nightclub and licensee, Nathaniel Brown was present and in full operational control of the
-pramises Cn this night, the club which has a venua upstairs and downstairs, was having a rap concert with local artist performing
Ein the upstairs part of the establishment. Detective Greenhill conducted a check at the club earlier in the week to ensure if the club
possassed tha proper zoning requirements {o have a live event at the establishment. The club is approved for live anlertainment.
'Datschva Greenhill who did speak with licensee, Nathaniel Brown, who did advise that the concert will begin at 12 30am and will
.end around 1:30am. Mister Brown stated that the rap arfists would only perform two(2) songs and be gone by 1:30am. The
.capacity for the upstairs of the club is 78 and the downstairs is 60, both separated by a staircase. As mentioned, members of

1 Vica, the Liquor Board, and Balimore Housing, conducled a check of the upstairs area of the club at 0145hrs{1.45am). From our
iobservalions. the upstairs portion of the club appeared to be over capacity and the rap concert was still operaling, with local artist
-shll on stage. With tha closing of the club drawing near to 2am., Detective Greenhill suggested to security personnell 1o do a last
.can of the event to ensure that the event would nat exceed past 2am. Not to mention. the exiting of peopla out of tha club would
Htake tonger and would exceed past 2am. At that time club management turned on the lights and the event was shut down

Lyers

:Further investigation, as people were exiting the club, Investigator Thomas Waugh of the Ballimore Housing depariment, was
istanding at tha lop of the upstairs portion of the club. Investigator Waugh counted 155 people exit downstairs and out the club,
Eclearly over capacity by 77 persan(s). And again the upsiairs capacity of the establishment is 78. Detective Greenhill did speak
{with one of the autside security parsan, he did have a counter which showed a last count of 84 parson(s) inside the upstairs

i portion of the club. Detective Graenhill advised security persone!l as well the management that they have to do beltar walching
Elha capacity of parson(s) inside the ciub. Chief Inspactor Mark Fossler of the Liquor Board advisad Delective Greenhill thal they
{observed [llegal touching by patrons to the adult entertainers themselves Inspactor Fossler also abserved an unidentified adult
'female entertainer that was walking throughout club complalaly nude, which is a violation under the rules and regulations as it
.partalns to adult entartainment. The illegal touching is also a violation of the rules and regulations of adult entestainmant. At that
itima, Ihe investigation was cancluded and the establishment was leRt in the control of licensea, Mistar Brown.

Report to be forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.

cullnundf
]
Ri 'S Oata
| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge: ;/) ; o
Reportng Othcer Name (PRINT Sequence Ho Assignment n— J —
Det. L.C. Greanhiil ] I FB20 OID-Vice
[ Bk Sot. Chile Leisher T OID-Vice

raausm&nmw ?Bomm Tate Time rsnm Fam‘rc

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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EXHIBIT

| 0

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimare Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 408 BALTIMORE STREET EAST 21202

Licensee Information (Trade Name). | [LusT |

Corporation Name |A&S BROTHERS,INC. |

License Type: Y Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Cwner Email I l

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): |

ID.OB |

Incident Date/Time. | l716/2017 | [11:43:22am

Report Facts

On September 15/16, 2017 the Social Club Task Force {SCTF) consisting of Housing Code Enforcement (Chief Waugh and two inspectors),
BPD Vice Unit {(Greenhill, Gatto) and Liquor Board (Chrissomallis, Fosler) was inspecting licensed liquor establishments. At approximately
1:30am the SCTF entered Lust, 408 E. Baltimore Street. After determining that there were a smal! number of patrons on the first floor we
proceeded to the second floor, Immediately upon entering the second floor | observed a female performer bent over at the waist. A male
patron had hold of her buttocks and was humping her. While the male was humping the female she was grinding her buttocks into his gr
nin area. The male was also observed grabbing the female's breast. This activity continued for approximately 6 minutes. Both the female
and the male were on the patron side of the bar.

| began Lo scan other areas of the second floor. | chserved almost the same activity near the steps to the third floor. A female performer
was bent over at the waist while a male patron held onto her buttocks and humped her. The female was observed grinding her buttocks i
nto the male's groin area. Both the male and the female were on the patron side of the bar.

| also observed a female performer walking through the crowd topless. She also stood on a raised area of the second floor topless. | neve
r did see her put on any type of covering over her naked breasts. The entire time the topless female was on the patron side of the bar.

Violations:

1. Rule 3.17{b)()) - two instances of Prohibited Touching.

2. Rule 3.17{c}{1) - two instances of Prohibited Conduct on Premises.
3. Rule 3.17 (c)(3) - two instances of Prohibited Conduct on Premises.
4. Rule 3.17(d) - one instance of No Nude Mingling.

5. Rule 3.18 - lllegal conduct and Codes Compliance.

5. No Alcohol Awareness Certificate available.

While this author was observing the violations of the Adult Entertainment Rules and Regulations, Housing Code Enforcement did the cap
acity count and found a violation.

Photos Taken

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BL.LLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx  10/3/2017
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O OPERATE UNDER THE LIC
TIS 'u'“EGA'I‘E:RmRTo EXPIRATION TO AVOID LATE:
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Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s} Submission Date

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/13/Print.FormServer.aspx

10/3/2017
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»

Ii:o#.w | baltimore\mark.fosler | {10/3/2017 |

Supervisor Review: Approval Date

Ii:l‘m.wl baltimore\mark.fosler 110/3/2017 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  10/3/2017
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! E - Liquor Board System
:I -'1»-"1-' ——
malliy 1} 1 Version 1.0
\LT1 MORI 3
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | Add NewLicense » | Query » | Help w»
License Detail
| Closethe License | | Print License iR Print Renewal Letter | l << Go Back
License Info
License Num:LBD7 371 Cert Num: T1087 Fee: $200.00 Status: Transferred

License Date:5/5/2017 11:23:41 AM  License Year: 2017
CR Number: 16744248

Payment Dale:  05-05-17

) 0-20~17%
2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [] N
s Li Y Update Inf
2017 Trader's License ¥ Y | Update Info CoRy

T. L
T

Add Adult Entertainment License i
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: A&S BROTHERS,INC.
Trade Name: LUST
Ione Code: 26
Phone: 410-605-2960

Block Num: 408 Streel: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Nurber: 16744248

Partion of Business Used:

{USE)CONTINUE TO USE PORTION OF PREMISES (FORTION OF FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND
FLOOR) FOR A TAVERN WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING AND ADULT
RestritEERTAINMENT,

| Editthe License Location Info ~ Altemate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name  |Lasi Name  |Streel Cily siate |Zip Action _|Change Cwner P
NATHANIEL [BROWN 2521 ROBB ST Balfimore MD  [21218 Edill Remove Owner |
SAMEH EBRAHIM  [7604 URBANIK DRIVE  [HANOVER |MD  |21076 |[Edit] | Remave Owner
ASHRAF IBRAHIM 7604 URBANK DRIVE  |HANOVER [MD  [21076 [[Edit] | Remove Owner

htin://halt-intra-srv/lts/I.icenseDetail.asnx?1d=321107 10/30/2017
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Comments

Cale Comment Aqt'nr
0%/26/2017{Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking complionce check on 6/7/17 fkk { Pelgte
09/11/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 09/01/21 (Nathaniel Brown)... /sb Delete -

05/24/2017[1/26/17- Public Hearing - Transfer of ownership of Class BD7 & AE License- Approved (3-0 vote) || Delete

8/11/2014- Violation of 3.09- Restroom and facilities, Violation of Rule 4.14 - llegal Conduct,
05/17/2017 Viclation of Rule 3.11 {c}- Restrooms , Violation of Rule 3.18-llegal Conduct & Code

Compliance- Guiity [2-1 vote) (Matricciani- not guilty) $1000+ $125 admin fee $1125 Total Fine jDelels
+ 40 day Suspension of Adult Entertainment License & Liquor License.
03/15/2014|PAID Violation Hearing Fine of $2,325.00; Invoice # 100677..... fsb | Delete
03/09/2014 “*"“AGE_?:IE_Y_HOLD - VIOLATION HEARING FINE DUE BY MARCH 13, 2016; AMOUNT OF ' Delete
$2.325.00; /sb Kl
Sent reminder Invoice stalement to licensee for the amount of $2,325.00; Hearing Dated 1
02/29/201 6k cbrary 11, 2016... /sb jiPakele

02/11/16 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 14 Adult Enterfcinment-Preventing Nuisances, S
02/12/201 6| Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare, Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records. Total amount $2,325.00 |_Delele
due by March 13. 2016. o
12/23/2015 10/8/2015 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.18, Violalion of AE Code 9-Charges Combined Delete
GUILTY [3-0 vole) 3500 fine + $125 admin Fee -$425 Total |
02/27/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.02 Article 2B Section 12-203.1-Violotion of
Adult Entertainment Rule 8 {a) Dismissed Violation of Rule 3.02 Dismissed Violation of Rule 4.18
Guilty {no fine assesed) Violation of Rule 3.03[b) Dismissed Violation of Adult Enlertainment Rule
03/11/2014 B{a}& {c) Dismissed Violation of Rule 3.02 Dismissed Violation of Rule 3.03(b} Dismissed Viclation | o~

P e : S . | Del
of Rule 3.02 Dismissed Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 8{a) & {c) Dismissed Violation of ol
Rule 4.17{a) Guilly{no fine assessed) Violation of Rule 4.18 Guiliy (no fine assessed) Board
unanimously voted 1o suspend liquor license for the entire month of April. Suspension begins
April 1, 2014 _
06/15/2012(6/14/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 llegal conduct. POSTPONED. [ Delete
05/07/2012|4/19/2012 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal. Boord DISMISSED prolest; renewed license. Delete
02/03/2012 1/26/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATIONS OF Adull Enteriginment Rules 2 & 8{a) Violaiion of " Delete
Article 2Bsection12-108{d} & Rule 418. DISMISSED BCPD FAILED 1O APPEAR. -
12/1/2011 Public Hearing re; Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 & Rule 8{a). Violation of e
12/05/2011 5 icle 28 section 12-108(d) & Rule 4.18. POSTPONED. | Delete

11/3/2011 Public Hearing re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 underage dancers.
11/14/201 1 |Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 8(a) employee records. Violation of Article 2Bsection 12- || Delete
108([d]underage possession. Violation of Rule 4.18 llegal conduct. POSIPONED. =

02/04/2010(02/03/10 $5000 PAID IN LIEU OF 12/10/0% SUSPENSION #70747 BALANCE $5000 | Delete

01/21/2010{1/11/10 $5000 FINE PAID IN FULL #70634 | Delete |
1/10 Transfer of Ownership of liquor license and adull icense, BD7-BWL, Brian M. Hollywood, i X

gy Wonda Nash, GM Holdings. Inc. ;Eelgtg

12/10/09 Public Hearing re: Violation of Adult Ent.rule 7.3{A).5(B)(2}.rule 6 and rule 4.18.
01/21/2010 DECISION: RULE 7 GUILTY $500,RULE 3{a) GUILTY $500.RULE 5{b}(2} GUILTY $500,RULE & GUILTY
$500 AND RULE 4.18 GUILTY $3000.FINE $5000 PLUS 10 DAYS MANDATORY SUSPENSION.
JEFFECTIVE 2/1/10 THRU 2/10/10 WAIVED $125 ADM.FEE

[ Print History (Print Card) |

| Delete

License num; LBD7 371 Address: 408 BALTIMORE STREET EAST
Trade Name: LUST

Comment:

Add Comment

htin-//halt-intra.erv/1i</T icenseDetail asny?ld=371107 10307PM 7



111/2017 Regisler Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

#ARTLARD BUSINESSEPRESS

e Maryland Business Express & Home o Login/Create Account

A & S BROTHERS, INC.: D17267741

uasbm r b

= o e e Ty

& Business Options: Select v

General Information ‘ Filing HlstoryiH Personal Property

{ General Information

Department ID Number:
D17267741

Business Name:
A & S BROTHERS, INC

Principal Office:
410 EAST BALTIMORE STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

i ermET—

Resident Agent:

SAMEH EBRAHIM

410 EAST BALTIMORE STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD I
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

e T

Business Code: !
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/20/2016

State of Formation:
MO

caeba

Stock Status: I
STOCK

f
Close Status: !
YES i
i
| |

Q New Search

- kb el s e i T T T B P e [ = Ty T ey e s

Privacy and Secunty Pohcy | Accessibility Policy

FOR FILING AND BUSINESS RELATED QUESTIONS

Marytand Department of Assessments & Taxation
{

hittnc-flannu manidand nrviRncinaccEvrrace/FntihyQaarch/Ricinacelinfrrmatnn/M41 7987744 1i1



November 16, 2017

Licensee(s): William Hughes, Ill
Barracuda, LLC, T/a Barracuda
1230 E. Fort Avenue 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - September 22, 2017 - At approximately 11:50 PM, members of the BLLC
conducted a special investigation into the establishment based on anonymous complaints concerning outdoor table
service without authorization. Upon arrival, officials observed several individuals outside of the establishment
consuming alcoholic beverages at tables placed outside of the establishment. At this time, BLLC staff approached
the licensee, Mr. William Hughes, to speak with him about the matter. Mr. Hughes stated that his “off-premise
catering” privilege allowed for him to provide outdoor table service to his patrons. BLLC staff informed Mr. Hughes
that “off-premise catering” and “outdoor table service” were two separate privileges, each of which must be
authorized by the Board and placed on the establishment's license. A review of the liquor license issued to the
location indicated that the establishment was not authorized to provide outdoor table service. Mr. Hughes was
notified of the violation and was instructed to ensure his patrons remain inside the establishment when consuming
alcohalic beverages.

Violaticn of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — October 13, 2017 - At approximately 11:50 PM, members of the Baltimore
City Police Department’s Vice Unit and staff from the BLLC (“officials") conducted a follow-up investigation info the
establishment based on anonymous complaints conceming outdoor table service without authorization. Upon arival,
officials observed approximately five (5} individuals outside of the establishment consuming alcoholic beverages
(bottles of beer) at tables. At this time, the licensee, Mr. William Hughes, approached the officials and told them he
was working with the “Zoning department” to obtain the outdoor table service privilege. However, a review of the
liquor license issued to the location indicated that the establishment was not authorized to provide outdoor table
service. Mr. Hughes was notified of the violation and was instructed to ensure his patrons remain inside the
establishment when consuming alcoholic beverages.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s} on 11/1/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector John Chrissomallis on
11/1/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto and Det. Greenhill on 11/1/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 4/30/2015.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Barracuda, LLC Date: October 30, 2017
T/A Barracuda
1230 East Fort Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at | o’clock PM on the 16th
day of November 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or viclation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Barracuda, 1230 East Fort Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - September 22, 2017 - At approximately 11:50 PM, members of the BLLC conducted a special
investigation into the establishment based on anonymous complaints concerning outdoor table service without authorization, Upon arrival,
officials observed several individuals outside of the establishment consuming alcoholic beverages at tables placed outside of the establishment.
At this time, BLLC staff approached the licensee, Mr. William Hughes, to speak with him about the matter. Mr. Hughes stated that his “ofi-
premise catering” privilege allowed for him to provide outdoor table service to his patrons. BLLC staff informed Mr. Hughes that “off-premise
catering” and “outdoor table service” were two separate privileges, each of which must be authorized by the Board and placed on the
establishment’s license. A review of the liguor license issued to the location indicated that the establishment was not authorized to provide
outdoor table service. Mr. Hughes was notified of the violation and was instructed to ensure his patrons remain inside the establishment when
consuming alcoholic beverages.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — October 13, 2017 - At approximately 11:50 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s
Vice Unit and staff from the BELC (“officlals”) conducted a follow-up investigation into the establishment based on anonymous complaints
concerning outdoor table service without authorization. Upon arrival, officials observed approximately five (S} individuals outside of the
establishment consuming alcoholic beverages (bottles of beer) at tables. At this time, the licensee, Mr. William Hughes, approached the officials
and told them he was working with the “Zoning department” to obtain the outdoor table service privilege. However, a review of the liguor
license issued to the location indicated that the establishment was not authorized to provide cutdoor table service. Mr. Hughes was notified of
the violation and was instructed to ensure hls patrons remain Inside the establishment when consuming alcoholic beverages.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



10/12/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form
EXHIBIT
Back
Board of Liquor License Commissioners g & l
For Baltimore City
231 €. Baltimore Street, 6t Floar
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Location Address: | 1230 FORT AVENUE EAST 21230 v
Licensee Information {Trade Name}. [BARRACUDA I
Corporation Name |BARRACUDA, Lic I
License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Owner Email: | I
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable}: I | D.0.B | I
Incident Date/Time: | [10/19/2017 |E213:16:41 PM
Report Facts:

On or about September 22nd at approx. 11:50pm | Agent Chrissomallis working with Inspector Perez conducted a special investigation
at 1230 East Fort Ave in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland. We were conducting an investigation because of the numerous
complaints that were received by our office for this establishment having tables and chairs in a court area on the side of the building
without outdoor table service and or permission to use outdoor area, After arriving at the location we observed several people drinking
outside and tables and chairs. We approached the owner Mr. Bill Hughes asked to see his liquor license and explained the reason we
were there. Mr. Hughes told me that he has "OFF Premises Catering” and that he was under the impression that he could serve outside
with that. | explained to him that this was not the case and he was cooperative. Mr. Hughes stated that he rented the side of the
building and that it was private property. | explained to him that he would have to go through zoning first and after approval come back
to the liquor board and apply for outdoor table service. | also stated at that time that i did not think that the side of the building was
private property and | thought it was a city alley. | asked Mr. Hughes to provide me with a lease of the side. We issued violations for
open containers outside the establishment and left the location without any further incident.

Photos Taken:




1071912017 Inspection Reporis - New Form

k@l Click here to insert a picture

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

'Inspector(s]' SubmissioniDate

[10/19/2017

|i:0#.w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss

Submit
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EXHIBIT

&y

tabbles®

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 £. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1230 FORT AVENUE EAST 21230

Licensee Information {Trode Neme}' | [BARRACUDA |

Corporation Name |BARRACUDA, Lc ‘

License Type. | Class “8D7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Emoil. | |

Contact

Bouncer/Security Nome {if applicable) |

| D0.0.8.

Incident Date/Time: | [10/13/2017 | [r2:17:27pm |

Repaort Facts

On September 22, 2017 Agent Chrissomallis issued a violation for outdoor table service without Board approval. Following that violation t
he Liquor Board received anonymaous camplaints of continued cansumption of afcoho! in the outdoor table area. On October 13, 2017 at
approximately 11:50pm BPD Vice Unit (Det. Greenhill) Fire Department {Lt. Dawson, Fire Inspector Hineline) and the Liquor Board {Chriss
omallis, Fosler) approached the establishment. Conversations could be heard emanating from outside Barracuda in the area set up with t
ables and chairs. We walked up to a table where approximately five males were gathered. Three of the males were in possession of battl
es of beer. | identified myself as a Liquor Board employee and explained that alcohol was not permitted outside of the establishment. At
that point the licensee, William Hughes approached me. He explained that he was working with Zoning to obtain permission to use the ar
ea for outdoor table service. lissued a violation for allowing patrons to possess or consume open containers of alcohol outside of the est
ablishment without approval from Zoning or the Board for outdoor table service.

We departed the establishment without further incident on October 14, 2017 at approximately 12:30am.

Photos Token
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Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date
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|i 0#.w|baltimore\mark.fasler

|10/18/2017
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Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

Ii:O# w|baltimore\mark fosler

[10/18/2017

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):




INCIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [ crime tincicent Atlampt] 2 Comptain) $hamber

ot BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation Q| 9-1710-05602
of Offanse { ncident Agarmy:
O Person C Proparty O Vehicle Miscellansous| *1230 Easf?:rl "R:,‘g 21’530 e 1 o 2
Deomastc Aeialed Gang Relsted Juvorils Rolalad Histo Crima pd Dt ! Time Ocourmod Date / Time Reporied
] o 0 13 Qct 17 - 2350hrs 46 Oct 17 - 2200}ws
IJM PnHMOmm Repomng Ara Sireet Coxle 10 CAD Number 1t Locason Given by Dispateher 12 Companion Repan No
422 On-View
3 Case Siatus 14 Case 18 Folowp 10 Cruna Coda |17 Comi Classifcaton 18 Desate Lication of Offenise of Typa of Framiss 19 Raporied by Came VWatcher
T Openfd Closed ClurldDNal 3 Yes & Noj Tavemn O Yes & No
arma (LA, Fick, W), or Firm Nama # B Pesiance  Adares Cay 5 Fox Faa Age DOB
Graenhill, L.C. I ; SRR R TR M B a7
jvhars Empioyed o Scrocl ATSng (WOute iy Located] DOccopaion s of EmploymantRasidence Fhom Orr Sabnent
BPD-IIS - Vica i Detactive Varied sbr
1 injuries end Location on Body Wcum's Condition 'Vietim Hospitalzed ?uny [72 Vicim { Avsatiant nwmncmrrmrcmm
QYes ONo ; O ves O No
4 Reporting [ame (Last. Fist M1} Sax Raca Age OB “Address incude City Couny. Stats. 21p) Residencs Frona_ Lthef Phona
Person SA#20 i o SA #20 SA #20
5 Winess Past/Guardan [lams (Lant, Fenl, M) TAGaress (include City Counly Siate Zip). immm Dtar Prona
I O ] ;
Suspect [Nams {Last, First, M1} iAddress (Inchude City. County Siale. Zip) is':n rlu Age DOB le Weight
! P i
ompazen rucummusm Hat Fm rmw ir'—..n "Tm}cw
‘ants l Shoes Addidena! Descriptors (Tattoos, Plercngs. Scar, Marka Accend, sic) iMmNm-hr
H
7 Trademarks of Suspect(s) (Action / Convarsation) 28 Point of Enlty = {acaton Last Seen aoumalam-' P Direction of Exzaps '
Waspon / Maany of Attack 33 Mathad Used ta Commi Crime rﬂm of Propenty Tahen [3S Totat Lows Vaiue
e varice p.cl Vicom Gigien Towsd Othar[Teg Number Suwe  Cxpraton | [Verice Yeur sk ‘Hocsl Tody S Coior  Méasge
C D 0O 0 L j ! |
UMWNMMM Poniton Locked  Heysinigniton DoorsLocked  ‘Windows Closed nmhu Hanaryin Car  :Spare Tire in Car Thank Locked
0 Yes O NoO Yes O Na LD ves Clna O Yes T N0 Yes O N0/ Yes 0 NoC) Yes LI NoTD Yes O No
BT Ragitisred Owrer Name (Last, First, Mi) Sexr faca Age  DOD Addrets {Inchads City, County, Ste, )
i
18 Recovered by rwmaddm 40 Evicence cf Stnpping | Tampenng {1 Ropa Check |42 Tow Litt Chack A3 Dwhar Notfied
_ O yes O no | T Yes O No| O ves O No
[ Tow pocation Towed Fram Lecston Towed Te Toweddy Tow Truck Operator Signature
| niormation ¥
Famumum ﬁ_ arice No Assignment ,uuwim. Time 48 Maccal Exgmnar Notfisd 'fm fima
; N i
KT Cnme Lab Technician Name Urut Numbar 'FIM 48 Hol Desk Person Notfied Tira
1 |
1O Corrmuicatons Supervisor Ctiywics Broadeat! Time 51 Vicln Ass!stancaincident Information Explain
Nosfed 11 ves g | Ol ves O No Form(s) Provide¢. 7 yag [ No §
Ceopies Forwarded Ta
| Liquor Board
'd Tariiee mr.mun any greceding lams. (21 Property Listg. 1 include property a vos appicatie, {3} Deecrbe detads of incident inchade B vaps taben
{4] Lint ol gkl nchiding name. S0ancY or Ssigrenant, unil numine, iskeptune masber m,m muuum Nhlwm eod Nysmibars ored charpws.
Corp; Bamacuds, LLC
i T/A: Bamacuda's XHIBIT
: 1230 East Forl Ave E
' Baltimore, Md 21230 % ﬂ: 6

| iLiauor License#: LBD7 341 ngee. William Baker Hughes Il “"g""
nmmmwam‘rm Sequencao Assignment
Dat. L.C. Greanhill Il F820 ! 1S - Vica
Rank and Name Saquance No Assigrvment
Det. Sat. Chris Leisher G307 IS - Vice ——
Fms Cata Entornd By Sequence No Date |-rm ro Reviewor F?amm To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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On 13 Oct 17 at 2350hrs(11:50pm), Detective Graenhill of IIS-Vice along with Inspectors from the Baltimore City Control Board
1and Inspectors from the Fira Marshall's office. conducted a licansed liquor astablishment check at Barracuda’s located at 1230
:East Fort Ave. Agent Chrissomallis of the Liquor Board advised Detective Greanhill as wall as Lt Dawson and Lt Hineline both of
ithe FiraMarshall's office, that 2 fo 3 weeks ago from tha dats of 13 Gct 17, the Liquor Board received compiaints' that Barracuda
thad set up oulside tabla servica in the adjacent alley of Barracuda’s Barracuda's Liguor License does not list the establishment of
i having an outsida table service. Licansea, Mistar Hughes {ook it upon himself to set up table and chairs in the adjacent alley As

i mentioned, Detaclive Greenhill along with Inspectors from the Liquer Board and Fire Marshall's office conducted a chack of the
iastabllshment known as Barracuda’s. On this night, Chial Inspactor Fossier of the Liquor Board along with Inspector Dennis

i Dawson of the Fira Department abserved a group of patrons outside In the adjacent alley of Barracuda's, standing at a patio
Etabla. equippad with an umbrella drinking alcoholic baverages. Licensesa, William Baker Hughes was present and in full
-oparataonal control of the premises Misler Hughes advised the Inspectors’ that he had the next door business permlission to use
-thn adjacant alley for outside tabie servica. Agent Chrissomallis tried to make contact with the business ownars to confimm if
.permisslon was given to Mister Hughes, all of which has led to negative rasults of not being able to make contact with anyane
Efmm the business. Chief Inspactor Fossler along with Agent Chrissomallis bolh stated thal the licansea did not seek tha approval
1of the Liguor Board o have oulside table service. As a result Inspecior Dawson of the Fire Marshall's Office issued citations to
tlicenses, Misier Hughes refating to the usa of the adjacent alley for outside lable sarvice. Agen! Chrissomallis advised Delective
t Graenhill that he will conlinue to make contact with the business next to Barracuda's lo determine If in fact business owners
.gmnled Mister Hughes permission to use the adjacent allay. Detectiva Greanhill along with the Liquor Board and the Fire

i Marshall's Office will contact Ballimore Housing lo determine If the adjacent alley is considered a city street and not the property
:o[a nearby business. The establishmant was lafl in the conirol of licenses. Mister Hughes

Report to be forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.
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Annual-Renewa! - | License-Transfer « | One-Day = | Add NewlLicense » | Query w» | Help =

License Detail

|  Close the License || Print License b Print Renewal Letter | |_<< Go Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 341 Cert Num: 1034 Fee: $1,820.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 14119705

Paymeni Date:  05-02-17 !O 30 \-}’

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [

2017 Trader's License (] { _ Update Info C@ K ? /

Add Adult Entertainment License

ﬁ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Nome: BARRACUDA, LLC
Trade Name: BARRACUDA
Zone Code. 8
Phone: 410-685-2832

Block Num: 1230 Street; FORT AVENUE EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number; 14119705

Paortion of Business Used:

{USEJUSE 15T & 2ND FLOCR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN/RESTAURANT WITH OFF-PREMISES

CATERING-NOT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT/DANCING—-CHANGE OF QPERATOR
Restriction:

I_ Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address

license Owners

First Name Last Name  [Streel City Slate {Zip Aclion |Change Owner
WILLIAM BAKER  |HUGHES, il [3104 FAIT AVENUE  [BALTIMORE |[MD  [21214 |Edit| | Remove Owner |

Comments
Date Comment

Action

httn://halt-intra-sev/11s/T icenseDetail asnx?1d=321055 10302017



Page 2 of 2

06/26/14 Pblic Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership, request {o off-premises [ Delate
01/29/2013 catering . Transfer request APPROVED sk
04/02/2014/03/31/2014 License relurned to licensee | Delete
03/11/2014 (L)_SII 1/2014 License placed on deposit by Wiliam Monaghan atiomey for Poul Cudao Jr " Delete

icensee. it
06/14/2010(6/10 Transfer of ownership, BD7-BWL, Paul R. Cuda, Jr., Baracuda, LLC [ Delete
Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 341 Address: 1230 FORT AVENUE EAST

Trade Nome: BARRACUDA

Comment:

Add Comment
Hold Info

Powered by:
% OFp,
o% “Co

SDIN

htto://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321055 10/30/2017



11/1/2017 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

ARYLAND BIISINESSENPRESS

|

SR S S

© Maryland Business Express

| BARRACUDA, LLC: W13561824

= Business Options: seiec v

General Information [ Filing History\h Personal Property W

General Information

# Home o Login/Create Account

Dapartment ID Number:
W13561824

Business Name:
BARRACUDA, LLC

Principal Dffica:
1230 EAST FORT AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agent:

WILLIAM B. HUGHES, tll
1230 EAST FORT AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPCORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05112010

State of Formation:
MD

i

i Stock Status:
NIA

Closa Status:
NiA

PRI

Q New Search

= g

b3 i TEE B B L i S Lo n M E R s S B sl

Privacy and Security Paolicy | Accessibifly Policy

FOR FILING AND BUSINESS RELATED QUESTIONS
Maryland Department of Assessments & Taxation

httne Hanmv marvland anviRocinaseRvarace/FEatilvRaarcrh/Rucinacelnfarmatinn MMM ARR1R24

114



November 16, 2017

Licensee(s): Tegist Ayalew and Ezra Tilaye
EZ Group, LLC, T/a Warehouse 518
518 N. Charles Street 21201

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - September 24, 2017 — At approximately 2:45 PM Agent John Howard of
the BLLC responded to a 311 Complaint (SR# 17-00593043), which alleged that patrons were disturbing the peace
and that the front door of the establishment was open allowing for loud music to emanate out of the location and
disturb the public peace. Upon arrival to the location, Agent Howard observed that the front door was indeed open
and heard very loud music emanating from the establishment. Agent Howard also observed approximately 10-15
people standing outside of the establishment and talking very loudly. Upon making these observations, Agent
Howard issued a violation to the manager of the establishment, Joshua Pievey, due to the number of prior complaints
and warmings provided to the establishment conceming the loud music and unruly patrons.

Board'’s Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/1/2017.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Jochn Howard on 11/1/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/22/2010.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: EZ Group, LLC Date: October 30, 2017
T/A Ware House 518
518 North Charles Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 16th
day of November 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Atticle, as amended, should not be

suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Ware House 518, 518 North Charles Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — September 24, 2017 — At approximately 2:45 PM Agent John Howard of
the BLLC responded to a 311 Complaint (SR# 17-00593043), which alleged that patrons were disturbing the peace
and that the front door of the establishment was open allowing for loud music to emanate out of the location and
disturb the public peace. Upon arrival to the location, Agent Howard observed that the front door was indeed
open and heard very loud music emanating from the establishment. Agent Howard also observed approximately
10-15 people standing outside of the establishment and talking very loudly. Upon making these observations,
Agent Howard issued a violation to the manager of the establishment, Joshua Pievey, due to the number of prior
complaints and warnings provided to the establishment concerning the loud music and unruly patrons.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Inspection Reports - WARE HOUSE 518311 Call2017-10-05T12 25 13 Page ] of 3

EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners \
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baitimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address:

Licensee Information (Trode Nome). [WARE HOUSE 518 |

Corporation Name IEZ GROUP, LLC l

License Type

Owner Email: | ]

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome {if opplicable}: I
| | 0.08.

Incident Date/Time 110/5,2017 | |:|_2:25:13 PM

Report Focts

On Sunday 8/24/2017 at approximately 2:45pm | {Agent John Howard} reponded to 311 call 17-00593043 alleging that patrons were
disturbing the peace, that the front door was open and the music was very loud. When | arrived the front door was open, the music was
loud and there were approximately 10- 15 people standing around outside talking very loudly. Manager{Joshua Pievey) was made
aware of complaint and was informed that due to the large number of complaints (6 within the past 3 days) for the same reasons and

repeated warnings to lower the music and to shut / keep the front {2) doors closed that a violation of rule 4.16 {illegal conduct) wilt be
issued.

Licensee instructed to lower the music, close the exterior front door and to remind and monitor patrons standing outside to be
respectful of neighbors. Viclation issued and | exited the establishment.

Photos Token:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx  10/6/2017



Inspection Reports - WARE HOUSE 318311 Call2017-10-05T12 25 13 Page 2 of 3

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s) Submission Date

Ii:D#.wibaltimore\john.howard l | 10/5/2017 |

Supervisor Review: Approval Date

ﬁ#.wlbaitimore\john howard | | 10/6/2017 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action|s).
http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  10/6/2017
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Liquor Board System

.-:.l».l Version 1.0
$\1 M O}g &
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | AddMNewlicense » | Query v | Help »
License Detail
| ClosetheLicense | | Print License |1 Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack !

License Info
License Num:LB 134

License Date:5/1/2017
CR Number: 14094774

Cert Num: 0158
License Year: 2017

Fee: $2,300.00 Stotus: Renewed

Payment Dale:  04-24-17

2016 -2017 TPP Paid (I N

(0/;0 Ca

2017 Trader's License ] Y | Updale Info / f
Cot¥ (, 04000 12,
Add Advult Entertainment License T L
| Add New Adult Entertainement License _I
Location \
Corp Name: EZ GROUP, LLC
Trode Name: WARE HOUSE 518
ione Code: 25
Phone; 703-328-8401
Block Num: 518 Sireet: CHARLES STREET NORTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201
CR Number: 14094776
Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR INCLUDING BALCONY FOR A RESTAURANT & TAVERN WITH LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT; BASEMENT FOR STORAGE
Restriction:
Edit the License Location Info I Afternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name |Last Name  [Street City State [Zip Action Chongg__OwnerA
TEGIST AYALEW 5231 FORMAN COURT SPRINGFIELD [VA  [2215] Editl |_ Remove Owner_ ]
EZRA TILAYE 7 W. HAMILTON STREET BALTIMORE MD 21200 [Edit! Re"l@’i%"?f ]
Comments

htto://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.asnx?1d=320174 i30/2017



Date

Comment

Page 2 of 2

Action

10/30/2017

10/19/17 Public Hearing RE: Application to {ransfer ownership - APPLICATION WITHDRAWN
10/18/17... /sb

 Detate

07/12/2017

Application for transfer of ownership with continuation of five entertainment and requesting
outdoor table service filed on behalf of Gay Holdings, LLC T/a GAY, Joshua Persing and Scott
Farrell on 6/30/17 fkk

| Delete

04/17/2017

Licensee came into the office and provided the BLLC with o copy of a management
agreement between the license and the company Gay holdings LLC. It appears that there will
be an impending transfer, Agent assigned to the district - John Howard was made aware of
management agreement, A copy will be placed in the file and a copy provided to the Chief
Inspecior. TRA

| Delete _'

08/30/2010

5/10 Transfer of Ownership from contract purchaser Mahmood Kargi, Karz, LLC, B-BWL
restourant license, Tegist Ayalew, Ezra Tlaye. Amsalu Haitemichial. Gojo Cottage Cale. LLC

| Deete §

01/20/2010

01/14/10 Hearing Confre: 180 day exlension DECISION: GRANTED - UNTIL JULY 13, 2010.MUST
PAY HEARING FEE. $100

' Delete

08/12/2009

Licensed premises closed 6/27/2009

| Delete

03/01/2004

10/14/99 Public hearing re: Appiication to lransfer ownership i of the Class "B" BWL restaurant
license prasenily in the name of | James Rouse, Secured Creditor for Old Sport, Inc. i/a Louie's i

ouldoor cale requested or live | enteriainment)

Bockstore Cafe at 518 N. Charles Streel {o the applicants at the 1 same oddress APPROVED (No

: Delete |

i Print History {Print Card) i

License num: LB 134 Address: 518 CHARLES STREET NORTH
Trade Nome: WARE HOUSE 518

Comment:

Hold info

Add Comment

Powered by:

or,
40“5 i

K/

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320174

10/30/2017
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i_ © Maryland Business Express

EZ GROUP LLC: 213542865

= Business Options: Sekec .

— S
General Information rFiIlng History || Personal Property |

| General Information

# Home o' LogIn/ Create Account

Lk

Department |ID Number:
213542865

Business Name:
EZ GROUP LLC

Principal Office:
1322 U ST.N.W.
WASHINGTON DC 20007

Resident Agent:
BERNARD PARKS
2543 MADISON ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

| THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD
| STANDING

What does it mean if a business
entity is not in good stand ng or
forferted?

» Order Certificate of Status

‘ Reason{s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Personal Property: Return Due For 2017 » Fila Return

Business Type:
FOREIGN LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Ragistration:
04/28/2010

e s

State of Formation:

1 oC

Stock Status:
1 N/A

Closa Status:
1 NIA
1
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p e rE—

Q New Search
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